Blount County

Planning and Development Services

1221 McArthur Road Maryville, TN 37804-5906

Phone: 865-681-9301 Fax: 865-273-5759



MEMORANDUM

TO:

Members of the Blount County Planning Commission

FROM:

Planning Department (Tel. 681-9301)

DATE:

January 1st – January 10th, 2020

SUBJECT:

Staff reports on items to be considered for the Thursday, January 23rd,

2020 Regular Meeting. 5:30 PM Room 430 Courthouse

Hearings:

E. Preliminary and Final Plats – Minor Subdivisions:

1. Edna Johnson and John Johnson Property off Boat Gunnel Road: 3 lots along the county road

The preliminary and final plat for the Edna Johnson and John Johnson Property is a 3 lot subdivision containing 7.4 acres off of Boat Gunnel Road. All three lots are to have driveway access off of the existing county road. The proposed plat has been reviewed inclusive of subdivision regulations for small lots along a county road section with public water, electric and individual septic systems. All of the lots meet the minimum lot size requirements pending final review by the Environmental Health Department for septic capability. Driveway access notes and removal of vegetation may be required pending site inspection for sight distance.

Analysis:

<u>Design of plat, plat description</u>: The parcel is gently rolling land in the R-1 zone and is currently vacant pasture land. According to the project surveyor none of the parcel is located in a floodplain. The density and lot sizes are appropriate.

<u>Septic, Sanitary Sewer:</u> All of the lots are to be served by individual septic systems. The Environmental Health Department is reviewing the proposed plat.

<u>Existing County Roads</u>: Boat Gunnel Road is 14' to 19' wide or less according to the road list with adequate shoulders and ditches to serve these three lots. Four lots or less are allowed off of a parent tract for roads less than 18' wide.

<u>Utilities:</u> The electric utility and water utility are preparing to certify the final plat.

Construction of Improvements: There is no construction required for this plat.

<u>Drainage and Erosion Controls:</u> Drainage information was not required for this minor plat.

Developer Notice:

- It is the responsibility of the developer and contractors to contact Tennessee One-Call to verify the location of all utilities at least 72 hours prior to any construction at 1-800-351-1111 or 811.
- Prior to any on-site construction the owner(s) shall contact the Blount Highway Department at 982-4652 for driveway connection permit.

<u>Administrative Considerations</u>: The proposed Edna Johnson and John Johnson Property was reviewed inclusive of subdivision regulations for small lots served by electric, public water, and individual septic systems.

Outstanding items to be completed:

- 1. Driveway access notes and removal of vegetation may be required pending site inspection for sight distance.
- 2. Signature plats with all certifications and a preliminary and final lot platting fee.

In accordance with past actions of the Planning Commission in similar situations, the Planning Commission has options to 1) deny preliminary and final plat due to identified deficiencies, 2) defer preliminary and final plat approval until deficiencies are addressed, or 3) grant preliminary and final plat approval subject to meeting all requirements, applying identified conditions, and addressing deficiencies.

E. LAMAR ALEXANDER PARKWAY-> CURVE TABLE IN EVERY DOCUMENT OF RECORD REVIEWED AND CONSIDERED AS A PART OF THES SURVEY IS NOTED HERION. NO ABSTRACT OF THE, NOR THE COMMISSION, NOR ESSLATS OF THE SEARCH SHORT RESIDENCE THE SELECT OF THE MAY DUST OTHER DOCUMENTS OF RECORD THAY WOULD AFFECT THIS PARCI <-OLD TUCKALEECHEE ROAD OFFICIAL DOCUMENTS OF RECORD THAT WOULD AFFE FIVE FEET ON EACH SOIC OF ALL INTEROR LOT UNES AND TEN FEET ON THE MISSION OF ALL LIST UNES AND TEN FEET ON THE MISSION, AND TEN FEET MANDO THE STREET ROST-OF-MAY EXCEPT AND THE STREET ROST-OF-MAY EXCEPT ACM SIZE OF ALL ASSAULT UTLINES. LINE TABLE -BOAT GUNNEL ROAD 3) THIS PROPERTY IS ZONED: R-1 (NURAL DISTRICT 1). 4) SETBACK REQUIREMENTS: FRONT = 30 FEET
SDE = 10 FEET
REAR = 20 FEET FOR PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE
9 FEET FOR ACCESSIONT STRUCTURE 5) IRON ROD SET AT EACH CORNER, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN HEREON. SITE-> 6) EASEMENTS ALONG THE FORMER LOT LINES ARE REMOVED. VICINITY MAP - NOT TO SCALE CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR RECORDING I hereby certify that the audit/sion plot shown hereon has been found to comply with the audit/sion regulations for the Blount County Planning Region, with the exception of such variances. If one on noted in the minutes of the planning commission, and that it has been approved by that body for recording in the office of the county registor. CERTIFICATE OF ACCURACY I hereby certify that the plan shown and described hereon is a line and correct survey to the occuracy required by the Bount County Planning Commission and that the monuments have been placed as shown hereon to the specifications of the Bount County Southern LOT 1 1.478 Ac. I (we) hereby certify that I om (we one) the comerts of the property shown and described hereon and that I (we) hereby adopt this pion of subdivision with my (our) free consent, maintain the minimum bubding restriction less, and dedicate 1.215 Ac. TAX MAP 96 PARCEL 8.02 **LOT 2** 1.051 Ac. 3,723 Ac. TAX MAP 96 PART OF PARCEL 8.02 ENDA MARIE JOHNSON N 87'51'27" W 294.94' TOTAL CERTIFICATE OF THE APPROVAL OF UTILITIES LOT 3 4.938 Ac. TOTAL AREA LOT 4R1 JOHNSON PROPERTY BUBDIVISION MAP FILE 3231A ROGER ROHTERT R.B. 2049-593 SUBDIVISION OF THE
EDNA MARIE JOHNSON PROPERTY
& COMBINATION OF THE
JOHN R. JOHNSON PROPERTY
DISTRICT 15, BLOUNT COUNTY, TENNESSEE
REF.: W.D.B. 240-482 - EDNA JOHNSON
W.D.B. 532-655 - JOHN JOHNSON
TOTAL AREA = 7.467 AC.
OWNER EDNA JOHNSON
100 BOAT GUNNEL ROAD
TOWNSEND, TN. 37882
JOHN R. & JAMILYN D. JOHNSON
308 BOAT CUNNEL ROAD
TOWNSEND, TN. 37882
GRAPHIC SCALE CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF ROAD NAMES AND PROPERTY NUMBERS (K-911) I hereby certify that (I) the names of existing public roads shown on this subdivision plot are correct. (2) the names of any ner roads, whether public or private, do not deplicit only existing names and sold names are approved, and (3) the property numbers of the late shown on this plot are in conformance with the E-911 System. F-911 Authority GRAPHIC SCALE The same and/or developer of any lot, in developing the lot into building, whether primary structure or accessory structure, or conducting any development or use that will disturb solts on the lot, shall reserve and mohisting any development for primary, secondary (and lettlary when applicable) septic field lines oppropriate to the size and use of buildings and other development or activities. The Bfount County Environmental Health Department should be consulted prior to any construction to determine appropriate area to be reserved undisturbed for septic field use. CERTIFICATE I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A SARWEYDR LICENSED TO DO SURVEYING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TONNESSEE THAT I HAVE SARWEYED THE HEREON DESCRIBED PROPERTY. THAT THE SHAT CONNECT, TO DIFFE THE RESULT OF SAID SARWEY, THAT SAME IS THE AND CONSECT TO THE BEST OF MY MYODY ACCURACY SPECIFICATIONS, THE RAND THE SARWEY MEETS CATAGORY ACCURACY SPECIFICATIONS, THE RAND THE SARWEY MEETS CATAGORY SURVEY IS TO TOUR ON LESS THAN 1/10 OF A FOOD PER CONNER ON SAMEL LOTS. (IN FEET) In accordance with the policies of the Tennessee Department of Environmental and Conservation, the Blount County Health Department has not evaluated the existing subsurface sewage disposal system (SSD) on the property represented by this plat. The Blount County Environmental Health Department makes no representation as to to the performance of the existing SSD system, or its future operation. 1 inch = 100 ft LEGEND BLOUNT SURVEYS, INC. INCO - D.S HOW COR COLORS KEVN EDGAR PITTS, RLS NO. 2324 IPIDS = DLS INCH PUTC (FDJAG) INGN = NEV INCH NOR (SET)

NARYVILLE, TENNESSEE 37801 PHONE (865) 983-8484

HASL - HOMEN MILING